

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 040254 **Version**: 0

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/15/2004 In control: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 7/7/2004

Effective date:

Title: Resolution to close South 15th Street between West Burnham Street and West Forest Home Avenue

on a trial basis. (Infrastructure Services Division)

Sponsors: THE CHAIR

Indexes: STREET CLOSINGS

Attachments: 1. Fiscal Note.pdf, 2. Infr. Serv. Div. Cover Letter.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/15/2004	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
6/17/2004	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
6/17/2004	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
6/17/2004	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
6/17/2004	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
6/18/2004	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
6/23/2004	0	PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
7/7/2004	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
7/13/2004	0	MAYOR	SIGNED		

040254

ORIGINAL

THE CHAIR

Resolution to close South 15th Street between West Burnham Street and West Forest Home Avenue on a trial basis. (Infrastructure Services Division)

Due to concerns relative to child crossing safety raised by Forest Home Avenue School, the Department of Public Works proposes to close the segment of South 15th Street between West Burnham Street and West Forest Home Avenue to minimize traffic congestion, reduce vehicle backups and minimize pedestrian and vehicular conflicts. This resolution authorizes the Commissioner of Public Works to close this segment of roadway on a trial basis to evaluate the impacts of the proposed closure.

Whereas, The close proximity of the intersections of South 15th Street with West Forest Home Avenue and West Burnham Street, and with the intersection of West Forest Home Avenue and West Burnham Street, causes severe congestion and vehicle queuing which obstructs traffic movement through these intersections during arrival and dismissal times at Forest Home Avenue School; and

Whereas, Vehicular conflicts, congestion and traffic queuing due to the proximity of the intersections makes traffic control by school crossing guards difficult and raises concerns relative to child crossing safety; and

Whereas, Closure of the segment of South 15th Street between West Forest Home Avenue and West Burnham Street to vehicular traffic can reduce traffic conflicts, congestion, and the adverse impacts of traffic queues on

File #: 040254, Version: 0

pedestrian and vehicular traffic circulation, thereby improving child crossing safety; and

Whereas, The Department of Public Works recommends that this closure be implemented on a trial basis through the placement of moveable barriers to fully evaluate the effects of this closure prior to construction of a permanent closure; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee that the Commissioner of Public Works is hereby authorized and directed to close South 15th Street between West Forest Home Avenue and West Burnham Street on a trial basis to evaluate the impacts of this closure on vehicular and pedestrian safety in the area. Department of Public Works

Infrastructure Services Division RWB:lja
June 9, 2004